
A Message from the Pastor: 
Thank you for your faithful membership in our parish. Last year we all had hopes 

that 2021 was the year everything would get back to normal. Most of the way 

through 2022 we know that a return to ‘normal’ is more illusive than we imagined. 

Rather than long for ‘normal’ we at Saint Brigid long to be Fully Alive in Christ. 

We discover joy, freedom, and fulfillment by uniting our lives with Jesus.  

United to Jesus we can see that the previous fiscal year was one of extraordinary 

grace! God blessed us with many opportunities to unite in worship, service and 

education. Thank you for joining your life to Christ and for increasing our joy by being one with us in the Catholic 

Tradition. Despite being far from normal we experienced the joys and sorrows of life together. In extraordinary 

form we finished the race and have much to be thankful for.  

Join us in finding life in Christ while we worship and recount the Sacraments that mark our lives. Serve the lonely, 

poor or ill by drawing close to us and helping us respond to the needs of neighbors in volunteer and Helping 

Hands Ministry. Educate yourself by seeking faith formation for yourself, your family and helping us launch the 

2nd century of Catholic Education in Midland.  

Now is the time to center our lives on the community of the Church. Jesus has brought us together at this 

moment of time. While we can and should be proud of the faith of previous generations that have provided us 

with a strong & vibrant faith community, we are the current custodians and it is our faith, our generosity that will 

truly secure the faith of future generations. thank you for making faith a vital part of your life and doing your part 

to pass it on until we are all alive in Christ!  

           Blessings and Peace, 

           Fr. Andy Booms 

Significant Campus Investments  

Completed 2021-2022 
 

• New carpet in the school 

• Rectory and Parish Office roof replaced 

• Power washing of limestone on front of 

Church 

• Parish Office windows replaced 

• Vents and fans inside of church cleaned 

• Playground updated by grants from 

local Foundations  

 

Upcoming Campus Improvements 

• Exterior of School repairs and 

repainting 

• Parish parking lot resurfacing 

• Air conditioning repairs 

Helping Hands—Outreach to our Neighbors 

July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 
 

• This past fiscal year, $17,977.20 in assistance was given to 123 
families to help with rent or utility bills through our Helping 
Hands program. 

 

• Thanksgiving Dinner was served in the Parish Hall for over 
200 people,  with some take-out as well. 

• Back to School collection assisted  Midland Public School and 

Bullock Creek School students.  

• Giving Tree donations provided 26 children with a wonderful 

Christmas and stocked the shelves for the 1016 Residents. 

The St. Brigid Helping Hands Ministry has helped a lot of people 

and is now very low on funds. We depend on your contributions 

so that we can continue to assist members of our community. 

Please consider donating online or in the Sunday collection basket 

for this ministry. 



 
 

 





2021-2022 Saint Brigid Catholic School  

State of  the School  

This year has gone by so quickly!  It was great to be able to get back to 

normal again!  And even with the end of year hiccup with COVID cases, we 

have resumed previous year’s activities and even started some new events. 

• We welcomed 18 new families into our school community as well as two new staff members. 

• Our enrollment was up this year to 137 students. 

• We created a Reading Specialist/Assistant Principal combined role. 

• Our NWEA scores continue to outperform the Diocese and State averages in almost all subject areas 

• We implemented a new science of reading program complete with sound walls in grades K-1 that show 
great promise- look at the test scores for starters! 

• Received a “Do the Math” tutoring program which we are slowly implementing  

• LeAnne Osborn taught Catechesis of the Good Shepherd for grades K-2.  Jennifer Winberg started a 
weekly preschool Catechesis of the Good Shepherd program as well. 

• LeAnne Osborn taught Middle School Theology and provided religion guidance to elementary teachers. 

• Bailey Brown helped our Fully Alive program to get back on track with Whole Family Catechesis Program. 

• We made our first increase in tuition in 10 years to accommodate rising costs to educate our children. 

Serving Our Community and Beyond 

• Raised money for Open Door 

• Raised money for Midland County Humane Society 

• Supplied Shelterhouse with needed clothing and household items 

• Baked homemade pies for Toni & Trish House 

• Collected books for impoverished children in Kermit, WV 

• Raised money to help a family leave Ukraine 

• Held a Penny War to benefit Haitian refugees  

• Donated food items for the St. Brigid Thanksgiving Dinner 



Called by Name 2021—2022 

New Families  (July 1 — June 30) 

Mr. & Mrs. Matthew Wesley   Mr. & Mrs. Justin Yopp    Mr. Andrew Skowronek                                            
Ms. Mary Card       Mr. & Mrs. Dan Duke     Mr. & Mrs. Daniel Osborn 

Mr & Mrs. Evan Pilgrim      Mr. & Mrs. Philip Hong     Ms. Bailey Brown 

 Mr. & Mrs. Jonathan Getzinger  Mr. Randolph Maida     Mr. Richard Patnaude 

Mr. Paul Conway      Ms. Catherine Mitchell     Mrs. Beulah McCann 

Mr. & Mrs. Russell Miller     Mr. & Mrs. William Hughes   Ms. Tina Phuong      

Mr. & Mrs. Doug Cellini    Mrs. Michelle Twigg     Mr. & Mrs Bill Owens  

Mr. & Mrs. Mark Shuell    Mr. & Mrs. Robert Vuorenma   Mr. & Mrs. Nathan Palmer 

Mr. & Mrs. Zachary Cesa    Mr. & Mrs. Jacob Brushaber   Mr. & Mrs. Rusty Edick 

Mr. & Mrs. Peter  Durance    Ms. Isabelle Rose      Mr. & Mrs. Bob Abraham 

Ms. Dorothy Reid      Ms. Teresa George      Mr. & Mrs. Peter Klotz 

Mr. & Mrs. James Murray    Mr. & Mrs. Brett Rohn     Mr. & Mrs. Scott Warner 

Mr. & Mrs. Alan Long     Mr. & Mrs. Christopher Alex   Ms. Carol MacDonald 

Mr. & Mrs. Sean Broker    Mr. Ryan Heckman     Mr. Juan Martinez 

Mr. Douglas Walters     Mr. & Mrs. Patrick Ora    Miss Melissa Tam 

 

Baptisms (July 1 — June 30) 

Olivia Laisa Weckesser     Sebastian Brian Weckesser    Eloise Annalena Scheidler 

Kenneth Scott Mitchell     Seamus Bohdan Ripee      Bridget Elianna Marie Lens 

Strickland Riley Miller      Gabriella Grace Hosfeld     Joel Fulton Parker 

Duke Lachlan Miller      Ava Belle Zimmerman     Peter Anthony Bielecki 

Olivia Renee Easterbrook     Daniel Alexander Horbal     Jeremy Sean Anthony Parker 

Jude Michael Schaenzer     Douglas Walters       Bonnie Cellini 

Lochlyn Kay Williams      Indy Floyd Beldyga      Clare Lynn Ackley 

          Dean Russell Gilbert 

 

Funerals (July 1 — June 30) 

Lorena Kennedy    Elizabeth Ryzenga    Patricia McMillan    Robert Kuznicki   

Patricia Glesner    Jeff Thomson    Phyllis Nehil      Janet Kinney    

Elizabeth Hartnagle  Ann Hanson     Mary Cone      Dominic Favara 

Sally Brown     Carl Ladner    Dona Kostus      Mildred Corbett   

Larry Haley    John “Jake” Vitkuske   Barry LaMott     Theodore Selby   

 

Weddings (July 1 — June 30) 
Jeffrey Alan Rister and Brogan Irene-Marie Sprague    Jason Holt Wimbury JR and Madison T Seeley 

Travis James Tomaszewski and Katrina Georgia Katsoulis  Jonathan Rabine and Jessica McCullen 

William Daniel Noetzel and Renee Lynn Kucher     Thomas Patrick Stall and Andrea Renee Max 

Matthew Robert Granzo and Kristen Victoria Wright    Russell Morris Miller and Regan Cochrane Riley 

Michael Paul Loebig and Sarah Marie Rohloff      Cameron Carlos Diaz and Mary Catherine Murdock 



2021-2022 Saint Brigid of  Kildare Parish Staff          
207 Ashman Street Midland, Michigan 48640—(989)835-7121   

Pastoral Staff  

Father Andrew Booms     Pastor           frandyb@stbrigid-midland.org 

Father Marc Hopps     Parochial Vicar         frmarc@stbrigid-midland.org 

Deacon Frank Hudson    Deacon Emeritus       billyhudso@gmail.com 

Deacon Aloysius Oliver    Permanente Deacon        ajocfc@gmail.com 

Deacon Daniel Corbat    Permanente Deacon       dcorbat57@gmail.com 

Laura Wilkowski      School Principal        lwilkowski@stbrigid-midland.org 

Jeannine Hovey       Business Manager       jhovey@stbrigid-midland.org  

Barbara Hendrickson     Minister of Music       bhendrickson@stbrigid-midland.org  

Bailey Brown      Director of Faith Formation     bbrown@stbrigid-midland.org 

Emma Geis       Coordinator of Evangelization &     egeis@stbrigid-midland.org 

         Adult Formation  

Fran Thiel        Coordinator of Liturgical Ministries   fthiel@stbrigid-midland.org 

Laura Sira       Office Professional/Accounting Clerk  lsira@stbrigid-midland.org  

Alice Fitzgibbon      Office Professional       afitzgibbon@stbrigid-midland.org 

Gary Hollingshead      Maintenance Supervisor      ghollingshead@stbrigid-midland.org  

Angelina Mitus      Coordinator of Marketing & Communication amitus@stbrigid-midland.org   

School Staff  

Ryan Delaney      School Office Professional     rdelaney@stbrigid-midland.org 

Heather Crawford     Paraprofessional        hcrawford@stbrigid-midland.org 

Kathy Wazny      After School Care Assistant     kwazny@stbrigid-midland.org 

Tammy Vajcner       3rd Grade Paraprofessional     tvajcner@stbrigid-midland.org 
Jerry Cain       Technology Coordinator      gcain@stbrigid-midland.org 

Sherri Nemeth      Reading Specialist/Assistant Principal   snemeth@stbrigid-midland.org 

Corie VanSumeren      Food Service Director/Athletic Director  cvansumeren@stbrigid-midland.org 

Tracy Glomski      Food Service        tglomski@stbrigid-midland.org 

Chandra Kierpiec     Reading Tutor/3rd Grade Paraprofessional ckierpiec@stbrigid-midland.org 

Dottie Norris      After School Care Lead/Librarian/   dnorris@stbrigid-midland.org  
         Reading Tutor 

Andrew Reed       Maintenance        areed@stbrigid-midland.org 

Joe Sira         Maintenance        jsira@stbrigid-midland.org 

Ron Torka        Maintenance   

Elementary Teachers 

Susie Hollingshead     Kindergarten Teacher       shollingshead@stbrigid-midland.org 

Amanda Heminger     1st Grade Teacher        aheminger@stbrigid-midland.org 

Jennifer Brushaber     2nd Grade Teacher       jbrushaber@stbrigid-midland.org 

Sheri Nemeth      Interim 3rd Grade Teacher      snemeth@stbrigid-midland.org 

Michelle Twigg      4th Grade Teacher       mtwigg@stbrigid-midland.org 

Sara Groth        5th Grade Teacher        sgroth@stbrigid-midland.org 

Middle School Teachers 

Chris Wakeman      6th Grade Homeroom/M.S. Teacher    cwakeman@stbrigid-midland.org 

Kristi Gilbert       8th Grade Homeroom/M.S. Teacher    kgilbert@stbrigid-midland.org 

LeAnne Osborn      M.S. Theology/Coordinator of Catholic   losborn@stbrigid-midland.org 



 

 

Sunday Mass: 

9:00 a.m., 11:30 a.m. & 5:30 p.m.  

Confessions 4:15-5:00 p.m. Sundays 

Weekday Mass: 

Monday & Thursday: 12:05 p.m. 

Tuesday: 5:30 p.m. 

Wednesday: 8:30am with school students. Eucharistic 

Adoration & Exposition immediately after Mass until 

Night Prayer & Benediction at 8:30 p.m. 

Friday: 8:00 a.m. first Friday Exposition until 5:00pm 

 

Parish Office Hours: 

Monday – Thursday: 9:00am-3:00pm 
Friday: CLOSED 

 

 

 www.osvhub.com/stbrigid-midland 

Stay up to date with parish communication & 
events  

 

 

 

 
https://rebrand.ly/stbcontact  

Saint Brigid Sunday 9am Masses are still 

streamed for those who are ill or homebound.  

 

 

 
https://rebrand.ly/stbrigidmass 

Prayerfully consider your contribution to the 

2022 Christ’s Mission Appeal  

 

 

Have you logged in lately and updated your 

giving ? If not, do so today! Don’t forget our 

neighbors’ need through Helping Hands.   

https//Saginaw.org/appeal 

https://rebrand.ly/stbcontact
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